Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
Parliament Portfolio
Joint House Department
Supplementary Budget Estimates, Monday 3 November 2003

Question: Pis
Outcome:
Topic: Mural Hall Parliament House

Hansard Page: N/A — Written question on notice

Senator Faulkner asked:

Mural Hall Parliament House

1.

How many times has Mural Hall been hired in the years 20012002 and 2002~
2003, and who by?

2. What individual, Department, agency, organisation or business paid for each tunction in the years 2001-2002 and 2002-2003?

3. What does it cost for a Member or Senator to hire Mural Hall for a function?

4. Are Members and Senators charged for the all uses of Mural Hall, and if not, outline the types of function for which charges are and are not made?

5. What types of functions can Members and Senators hire Mural Hall for?

6. What are the rules and guidelines for Members and Senators use of Mural Hall?

7. What does it cost for a Department, Agency, organisation, business or individual to hire Mural Hall?

8. What are the hiring rates for all functions and by type of function for Mural Hall?

Answer:

Question 1

The Mural Hall was hired for 75 events during 2001-2002 and 95 during 2002-2003.
See attached list of hirers, which has been modified in accordance with the principles outhned in the response to Question 2.

Question 2

Advice from the office of the Federal Privacy Commissioner is that Information Privacy Principle No. 11 of the Privacy Act 1988 indicates that any information collected by the company cannot be disclosed unless the client is aware and has given permission for his/her particular information to be disclosed, or, unless there is an overriding Federal law,
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* The information on functions is collected by the Hyatt Hotel Canberra as part of its business management and the transaction is between a private company (the Hyatr) and its clients.

*» The Hyatt has not given its approval to the handing over of its information to the Senate Estimates Committee,

* The Hyatt receives no funding through the Appropriation Bills and is therefore generally regarded as not subject to examination in Estimates Hearings.

= JHD Facilities Management collects the information to assist with the internal management of the function areas without advising the Hyatt and the Hyatt’s clients that the information may be disclosed in a public forum.

ft would appear not to be appropriate to divulge the information regarding client names to the Senate Estimates Committee under both the Privacy Act and the Hyart’s Commercial-in-Confidence rights.

On this basis, a list of functions held in the Mural Hall since July 2001 has been included with the names of hirers from outside the Parliament removed.

Question 3

Non-catered Events

A nen-catered event organised by and on behalf of a Senator or Member does not attract a hire charge. If setup arrangements are required (ie, chairs, tables, stage, etc) a fee of $125 applies to cover labour costs. Lecterns and microphones are provided free of charge by arrangement with the Department of the Parliamentary Reporting Staff.
Non-catered events booked by Senators and Members, on behalf of non-parliamentary departments, external organisations and individuals, incur a venue hire cost of $374, which covers labour and depreciation costs of furniture, firtings, etc.
Security and audio-visual costs may also apply and are determined by the scope of requirements. No costs are recoverable in respect of facilities being used for parliamentary events.

Catered Events
A setup fee of $125 applies for morning/afternoon teas and cocktail parties. A setup fee of $200 applies for breakfasts, lunches and dinners.

Question 4

* Non-catered event requiring no setup—no charge;

* Non-catered event with setup—$125 setup fee;

» Morning/afternoon teas and cockrail parties—$125 setup fee;
* Breakfasts, lunches, dinners—$200 setup fee
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Question 5
For approval to be given for the use of parliamentary facilities, the function must be judged as being of a nature that would be:

approved of by the majority of Senators and Members;
consistent with the dignity of the Parliament; and unlikely to cause offence to any significant part of the Australian community.

Question 6
JHD Facilities Management has responsibility for bookings, coordination and collection of setup charges for non-catered events.

The Parliament’s catering contractor has responsibility for bookings, coordination and collection of charges for catered events.

Priority in use of the facility is given to Senators, Members, parliamentary departments and the Ceremonial and Hospitality Section of the Prime Minister’s
Department.

7. Question 7

A hire charge of $374 applies for booking of the Mural Hall by non-parliamentary departments, agencies, organisations and individuals. Security and audio-visual charges may also apply.

Catered events are negotiated with the catering contractor.

Question §

The determination of appropriate hire charges for the Mural Hall are based on attributed costs to particular outputs and establishing prices for goods and services and not by type of function.

Hire charges for the Mural Hall are:

Senators and Members—non-catered event, requiring no setup——no charge;

Senators and Members— non-catered event with setup —$125 setup fee;

Senators and Members—morning/afternoon teas and cocktail parties—$125 setup fee;
Senators and Members—breakfasts, lunches, dinners—$200 setup fee

Non-catered events for non-parliamentary departments, external clients—$374
Catered events for non-parliamentary departments and external clients—

negotiated with catering contractor.
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